forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of what our consolidated results of operations would have been had we completed the acquisition at the
beginning of the comparable prior annual reporting period.

69

VCA Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

4. Acquisitions, continued

In addition, the unaudited pro forma financial information does not attempt to project the future results of operations of our company:

   Revenue   Net Income

   (Unaudited)
(In thousands):
Actual from acquisition date to December 31, 2015   $ 57,915   $ 6,663
2015 supplemental pro forma from January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015 (1)   $ 2,215,252   $ 217,421
2014 supplemental pro forma from January 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014 (1)   $ 2,124,447   $ 150,149
____________________________
(1)   2015 supplemental pro forma net income was adjusted to exclude $ 0.1 million of acquisition-related costs incurred in 2015. 2014 supplemental pro forma

net income was adjusted to include these charges.

5. Goodwill

The following table presents the changes in the carrying amount of our goodwill for 2015 and 2014 (in thousands):

Animal
Hospital   Laboratory   All Other   Total

Balance as of December 31, 2013
  Goodwill   $ 1,206,213   $ 97,556   $ 138,276   $ 1,442,045
  Accumulated impairment losses   —   —   (120,811)   (120,811)
   Subtotal   1,206,213   97,556   17,465   1,321,234
Goodwill acquired   110,207   27   4,701   114,935
Goodwill impairment   —   —   (9,246)   (9,246)
Foreign translation adjustment   (9,722)   (48)   —   (9,770)
Other (1)   (1,140)   —   (152)   (1,292)
Balance as of December 31, 2014
  Goodwill   1,305,558   97,535   142,825   1,545,918
  Accumulated impairment losses   —   —   (130,057)   (130,057)
   Subtotal   1,305,558   97,535   12,768   1,415,861
Goodwill acquired   120,374   3,824   1,507   125,705
Goodwill impairment   —   —   —   —
Foreign translation adjustment   (22,441)   (86)   —   (22,527)
Other (1)   (1,385)   (4)   —   (1,389)
Balance as of December 31, 2015
  Goodwill   1,402,106   101,269   144,332   1,647,707
  Accumulated impairment losses   —   —   (130,057)   (130,057)
   Subtotal   $ 1,402,106   $ 101,269   $ 14,275   $ 1,517,650

____________________________

(1)   In 2015 and 2014, "Other" primarily includes write-offs related to the sale of animal hospitals partially offset by measurement period adjustments.
Additionally, 2014 includes an immaterial write-off related to the sale of a Camp Bow Wow camp.

70

VCA Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

5. Goodwill, continued

Goodwill Impairment Charges

2014
Charge

Impairment testing for goodwill is performed at least annually at the reporting unit level. A reporting unit is an operating segment or one level below an
operating segment (also known as a component). We perform our annual impairment test as of October 31st. Goodwill is also tested for impairment between